

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Julie Behrens LeRoy, et al. :
:
Appellants/Cross-Appellees, :
:
v. :
:
Allen, Yurasek & Merklin, et al. :
:
:
:
Appellees/Cross-Appellants. :

Consolidate Cases
Case Nos. 05-1593 & 05-1926

On Appeal from the Union County
Court of Appeals, Third Appellate
District, Court of Appeals No. 14-04-49

FILED
DEC 18 2006
ANGEL, CLERK
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

AMICUS CURIAE REPLY BRIEF OF THE OHIO STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
ALLEN, YURASEK & MERKLIN, ET AL.

CHARLES E. TICKNOR, III (0042559)
(counsel of record)
THOMAS J. BONASERA (0021783)
PAUL GIORGIANNI (0064806)
Buckingham, Doolittle & Burroughs, LLP
191 West Nationwide Boulevard
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614)221-8448; Fax: (614)221-8590
Counsel for Appellants/Cross-Appellants

ANTHONY R. MCCLURE (0075977)
(counsel of record)
JOSEPH W. RYAN, JR. (0023050)
Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur LLP
41 South High Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614)227-2000; Fax: (614)227-2100
E-mail: amcclure@porterwright.com
Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants

PAUL W. FLOWERS (0046625)
Paul W. Flowers Co., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, 35th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44113-2216
Phone 216/344-9393; Fax: 216/344-9395
Email: pfw@pwfco.com
Amicus Curia Chairman OATL

EUGENE P. WHETZEL (0013216)
(counsel of record)
P.O. Box 16562
Columbus, OH 43216
Phone: (614)487-2050; Fax: (614)485-3191
E-mail: gwhetzel@ohiobar.org
Counsel for Ohio State Bar Association

ALVIN E. MATHEWS, JR. (0038660)
(counsel of record)
RICK E. MARSH (0002110)
AMY J. ERVIN (0066441)
Lane Alton & Horst LLC
175 South Third Street, Ste. 700
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614)228-6885; Fax: (614)228-0146
E-mail: amathews@lah4law.com
Counsel for Ohio State Bar Association

FREDERICK M. MORGAN, JR. (0027687)
(Counsel of Record)
MICHAEL S. MILLER (0009398)
Volkema, Thomas LPA
700 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: 513/651-4400; Fax: 513/651-4405
E-mail: rmorgan@vt-law.com
*Attorneys for Ohio Academy of Trial
Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	2
 <u>Proposition of Law No. 1:</u> The limited privity exception to a lawyer's qualified immunity should be interpreted narrowly, and found not to encompass a duty owed by a deceased majority shareholder to minority shareholders of a closely held corporation relating to a private stock transfer.	
A. Neither Plaintiffs nor the OATL Address the Code of Professional Responsibility.....	2
B. The Positions Taken by Plaintiffs and the OATL cannot be Reconciled.....	3
C. The Court of Appeals Substantially Broadened the Privity Exception to a Lawyer's Qualified Immunity.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arpadi v. First MSP Corp.</i> (1994), 68 Ohio St.3d 453.....	6
<i>Scholler v. Scholler</i> (1984), 10 Ohio St.3d 89.....	1
<i>Simon v. Zipperstein</i> (1987), 32 Ohio St.3d 74.....	1,3
<i>Thompson v. Karr</i> (C.A. 6, July 15, 1999), No. 98-3544, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 16846..	7

Rules

Disciplinary Rule 5-101(A)(1)	2
Disciplinary Rule 5-105(A).....	2
Disciplinary Rule 5-105(C).....	2
Ethical Considerations 5-19.....	2
Ethical Considerations 5-16.....	2
